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1,329 likely undecided voters

RESUME Interview Type

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not a resumed interview
1312 7 7 7
(duration less than 100 minutes) 3 % %8 %8
1 Res.umed interview (duration 17 13 13 100.0
100 minutes or more)
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
ORDER1 Data only: The first shown candidate.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican George W. Bush 667 50.2 50.2 50.2
and Democrat John Kerry
2 Democrat John Kerry and 662 49.8 498 100.0

Republican George W. Bush
Total 1329 100.0 100.0

Q1 Q1: What are the chances of your voting in the election for President this

year?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Almost certain 1205 90.7 90.7 90.7
2 Probably 100 7.5 7.5 98.3
3 50-50 21 1.6 1.6 99.8
4 Will not vote 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1328 99.9 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 1 A

Total 1329 100.0




Q2 Q2: Thinking about the elections in November, if the election for President

were held today and the candidates were Republican George W. Bush and

Democrat John Kerry, for whom would you vote?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 George W. Bush 543 40.9 41.0 41.0
2 John Kerry 419 31.5 31.7 72.7
I
4 Not sure 318 23.9 24.0 100.0
Total 1323 99.5 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 2 2
-1 REFUSED 4 3
Total 6 .5
Total 1329 100.0

Q2A Q2a: If the election for president were held today and you had to decide

right now, to which candidate would you lean -- Republican George W. Bush
and Democrat John Kerry?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 George W. Bush 73 55 22.8 22.8
2 John Kerry 63 4.7 19.7 425
3 Someone-else, o P 6 43.1
please specify:
4 Not sure 182 13.7 56.9 100.0
Total 320 241 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 1007 75.8
-1 REFUSED 2 2
Total 1009 75.9
Total 1329 100.0

Q3 Q83: Even though you are not supporting Democrat John Kerry now, what are the
chances that you might support Kerry in the election for President in November?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A fair chance 150 11.3 17.9 17.9
2 A small chance 192 14.4 22.9 40.8
3 Just a very slight chance 265 19.9 31.6 72.3
4 No chance at all 232 17.5 27.7 100.0
Total 839 63.1 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 486 36.6
-1 REFUSED 4 3
Total 490 36.9
Total 1329 100.0
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Q4 Q4: Even though you are not supporting Republican George W. Bush now, what
are the chances that you might support Bush in the election for President in

November?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A fair chance 109 8.2 15.4 15.4
2 A small chance 181 13.6 25.6 411
3 Just a very slight chance 221 16.6 31.3 72.4
4 No chance at all 195 14.7 27.6 100.0
Total 706 53.1 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 620 46.7
-1 REFUSED 3 2
Total 623 46.9
Total 1329 100.0
A A: Was your decision to vote for TXVAL=[QQ$CAND] based more on...
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
el :)o:i:ir::: Ziliztaecsific issues 180 135 514 514
2 The personal qualities
of candidates such as exp 170 12.8 48.6 100.0
& leadershp
Total 350 26.3 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 978 73.6
-1 REFUSED 1 A
Total 979 73.7
Total 1329 100.0

Q5A 01 Q5a: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still some
chance you might not support John Kerry and might support George W. Bush instead?
[You don't know enough about John Kerry]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You don't know enough 269 20.2 828 828
about John Kerry
1 You don't know enough 56 42 172 100.0

about John Kerry
Total 325 245 100.0

Missing -2 Not asked You don't know

enough about John Kerry 1003 755

-1 REFUSED You don't know 1 1

enough about John Kerry

Total 1004 75.5
Total 1329 100.0
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Q5A 02 Q5a: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still some
chance you might not support John Kerry and might support George W. Bush instead?
[You disagree with John Kerry's positions on some issues]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You d}sagree with thn 264 19.9 812 812
Kerry's positions on some issues
1 You disagree with John 61 46 188 100.0

Kerry's positions on some issues
Total 325 245 100.0

Missing -2 Not asked You disagree w

, . . 1003 75.5
Kerry's positions on some issues
-1 REFUSED You disagree w 1 1
Kerry's positions on some issues
Total 1004 75.5
Total 1329 100.0

Q5A_03 Q5a: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still some
chance you might not support John Kerry and might support George W. Bush instead?
[You're not sure John Kerry has the ability to lead the country through difficult times]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You're not sure Kerry has
ability to lead thru diff times 261 196 80.3 80.3
1 You' t Ki h
ou're not sure Kerry has 64 48 19.7 100.0

ability to lead thru diff times

Total 325 24.5 100.0
-1 REFUSED Not sure Kerry has 1 1
ability to lead thru diff times
Total 1004 75.5
Total 1329 100.0
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chance you might not support John Kerry and might support George W. Bush instead?

Q5A_04 Q5a: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still some

[You're not sure you like John Kerry as a person]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 no You're not sure you like 301 296 92.6 92.6

John Kerry as a person

1 You're not sure you like John o4 18 74 100.0

Kerry as a person

Total 325 245 100.0
Missing -2 Npt asked You're not sure 1003 75.5

you like John Kerry as a person

-1 REFUSED You're not sure

) 1 A

you like John Kerry as a person

Total 1004 75.5
Total 1329 100.0

Q5A_05 Q5a: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still
some chance you might not support John Kerry and might support George W.
Bush instead? [You want to keep an open mind]
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 no You Yvant to keep 107 8.1 329 329

an open mind

1 You Yvant o keep an 218 16.4 67.1 100.0

open mind

Total 325 24.5 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked You .want 1003 75.5

to keep an open mind

-1 REFUSED You want 1 1

to keep an open mind ’

Total 1004 75.5
Total 1329 100.0
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Q5B_01 Q5b: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still some

chance you might not support George W. Bush and might support John Kerry instead?
[You don't know enough about George W. Bush]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You don't know enough
412 1. . .
about George W. Bush 310 983 983
1 You don't know enough
about George W. Bush 7 S 17 1000
Total 419 31.5 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked You don't know
enough about George W. Bush 908 €83
-1 REFUSED You don't know 5 5
enough about George W. Bush '
Total 910 68.5
Total 1329 100.0

Q5B_02 Q5b: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still some

chance you might not support George W. Bush and might support John Kerry instead?
[You disagree with George W. Bush's positions on some issues]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You c#tsagree with GW 207 17 1 540 54.2
Bush's positions on some issues
1 Yqu disagree wn.h GW Bush's 192 14.4 458 100.0
positions on some issues
Total 419 315 100.0
Missing -2 N?t ask-e-d You dlsagre.e with 908 68.3
Bush's positions on some issues
-1 REFUSED You disagree with 5 5
Bush's positions on some issues ’
Total 910 68.5
Total 1329 100.0
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Q5B_03 Q5b: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still some

chance you might not support George W. Bush and might support John Kerry instead?
[You're not sure that George W. Bush has the ability to lead the country through difficult

times]
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You're not sure Bush has
401 2 7 7
ability to lead thru diff times 0 30 % %
1 You're not sure Bush has
1 1.4 4. 100.
ability to lead thru diff times 8 8 000
Total 419 315 100.0
Missing -2 Notasked Not sure Bush has
ability to lead thru diff times 908 683
-1 REFUSED Not sure Bush has 5 5
ability to lead thru diff times '
Total 910 68.5
Total 1329 100.0

Q5B_04 Q5b: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still some

chance you might not support George W. Bush and might support John Kerry instead?
[You're not sure you like George W. Bush as a person]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You're not sure you like 408 30.7 97.4 97.4
George W. Bush as a person
1 You're not sure you like
George W. Bush as a person 1 8 26 1000
Total 419 315 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked You're not sure
you like GW Bush as a person 908 683
-1 REFUSED You're not sure
you like George W. Bush as a 2 .2
person
Total 910 68.5
Total 1329 100.0
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Q5B_05 Q5b: Which of these statements describe why you think there's still
some chance you might not support George W. Bush and might support John
Kerry instead? [You want to keep an open mind]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Vali Y k
alid 0 no You want o keep 149 1.2 35.6 35.6
an open mind
1 You Yvant to keep an 270 20.3 64.4 100.0
open mind
Total 419 31.5 100.0

Missing -2 Not asked You want

to keep an open mind 908 683
-1 REFUSED You want
. 2 2
to keep an open mind
Total 910 68.5
Total 1329 100.0

Q5C_01 Q5c: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting John
Kerry right now? [You don't know enough about John Kerry]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You don't know enough 670 50.4 81.7 81.7
about John Kerry
1Y 't ki h
ou don't know enoug 150 11.3 18.3 100.0

about John Kerry
Total 820 61.7 100.0

Missing -2 Not asked You don't know

enough about John Kerry 506 381

-1 REFUSED You don't know 3 2

enough about John Kerry

Total 509 38.3
Total 1329 100.0

Q5C_02 Q5c: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting John Kerry
right now? [You disagree with John Kerry's positions on some issues]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 nonou q|§agree with Jghn 473 35.6 577 57.7
Kerry's positions on some issues
1 You disagree with John 347 26.1 423 100.0

Kerry's positions on some issues
Total 820 61.7 100.0

Missing -2 Not asked You disagree w

, " ) 506 38.1
Kerry's positions on some issues
-1 REFUSED You disagree w 3 5
Kerry's positions on some issues
Total 509 38.3
Total 1329 100.0
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Q5C_03 Q5c: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting John Kerry
right now? [You're not sure John Kerry has the ability to lead the country through
difficult times]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You're not sure Kerry has
25. 41. 41.
ability to lead thru diff times 336 >3 0 0
1 You're not sure Kerry has 484 36.4 59.0 100.0

ability to lead thru diff times
Total 820 61.7 100.0
Missing -2 Notasked Not sure Kerry has

ability to lead thru diff times 506 381

-1 REFUSED Not sure Kerry has 3 5

ability to lead thru diff times

Total 509 38.3
Total 1329 100.0

Q5C_04 Q5c: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting John Kerry
right now? [You're not sure you like John Kerry as a person]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You're not sure you like 620 467 75.6 75.6
John Kerry as a person
1 You're not sure you like John 200 15.0 244 100.0
Kerry as a person
Total 820 61.7 100.0
Missing -2 N.ot asked You're not sure 506 38.1
you like John Kerry as a person
-1 REFUSED You're not sure
) 3 2
you like John Kerry as a person
Total 509 38.3
Total 1329 100.0
Q5C_05 Q5c: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting John
Kerry right now? [You want to keep an open mind]
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You Yvant to keep 618 465 75.4 75.4
an open mind
1 Youwantto keep an 202 15.2 24.6 100.0
open mind
Total 820 61.7 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked You .want 506 38.1
to keep an open mind
-1 REFUSED You want
. 3 2
to keep an open mind
Total 509 38.3
Total 1329 100.0
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Q5D_01 Q5d: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting George W.
Bush right now? [You don't know enough about George W. Bush]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You don't know enough
about George W. Bush 669 50.3 7.8 7.8
1 You don't know enough 15 1.1 59 100.0

about George W. Bush

Total 684 51.5 100.0
-1 REFUSED You don't know 4 3
enough about George W. Bush
Total 645 48.5
Total 1329 100.0

Q5D_02 Q5d: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting George W.
Bush right now? [You disagree with George W. Bush's positions on some issues]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You c#;agree with GW 190 14.3 278 278
Bush's positions on some issues
1 You disagree with GW Bush's 494 372 792 100.0

positions on some issues

Total 684 51.5 100.0
Missing -2 Not ask'e'd You d|sagre§ with 641 482

Bush's positions on some issues

-1 REFUSED You disagree with 4 3

Bush's positions on some issues

Total 645 48.5
Total 1329 100.0

Q5D_03 Q5d: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting George W.
Bush right now? [You're not sure that George W. Bush has the ability to lead the country
through difficult times]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You're not sure Bush has
4 4. 71 71
ability to lead thru diff times %9 345 6 6
1 You're not sure Bush has
ability to lead thru diff times 225 16.9 329 1000
Total 684 51.5 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked Not sure Bush has
ability to lead thru diff times 641 482
-1 REFUSED Not sure Bush has 4 3
ability to lead thru diff times
Total 645 48.5
Total 1329 100.0
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Q5D_04 Q5d: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting George
W. Bush right now? [You're not sure you like George W. Bush as a person]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You're not sure you like 548 M2 80.1 80.1
George W. Bush as a person
1 You're not sure you like 136 10.2 19.9 100.0

George W. Bush as a person

Total 684 51.5 100.0
-1 REFUSED You're not sure 4 3
you like GW Bush as a person
Total 645 48.5
Total 1329 100.0

Q5D_05 Q5d: Which of these statements describe why you're not supporting
George W. Bush right now? [You want to keep an open mind]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no You Yvant to keep 508 38.2 74.3 74.3
an open mind
1 You Yvant o keep an 176 13.2 25.7 100.0
open mind
Total 684 51.5 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked You .want 641 48.2
to keep an open mind
-1 REFUSED You want
. 4 3
to keep an open mind
Total 645 48.5
Total 1329 100.0
Q6_1 Q6: For each word, please say whether the word describes John
Kerry, or not. [Likeable]
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 831 62.5 63.1 63.1
2 No 486 36.6 36.9 100.0
Total 1317 99.1 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 12 .9
Total 1329 100.0
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Q6_2 Q6: For each word, please say whether the word describes John
Kerry, or not. [Decisive]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 420 31.6 31.9 31.9
2 No 898 67.6 68.1 100.0
Total 1318 99.2 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 11 .8
Total 1329 100.0

Q6_3 Q6: For each word, please say whether the word describes John
Kerry, or not. [Honest]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 673 50.6 51.1 51.1
2 No 643 48.4 48.9 100.0
Total 1316 99.0 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 13 1.0
Total 1329 100.0

Q7_1 Q7: For each word, please say whether the word describes George
W. Bush, or not. [Likeable]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 957 72.0 725 725
2 No 363 27.3 27.5 100.0
Total 1320 99.3 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 9 7
Total 1329 100.0

Q7_2 Q7: For each word, please say whether the word describes George
W. Bush, or not. [Decisive]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1035 77.9 78.5 78.5
2 No 284 21.4 21.5 100.0
Total 1319 99.2 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 10 .8
Total 1329 100.0

Page 12



Q7_3 Q7: For each word, please say whether the word describes George
W. Bush, or not. [Honest]

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 619 46.6 47.0 47.0
2 No 699 52.6 53.0 100.0
Total 1318 99.2 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 11 .8
Total 1329 100.0
Q8 Q8: Who do you think will be better at creating jobs?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 George W. Bush 509 38.3 40.6 40.6
2 John Kerry 746 56.1 59.4 100.0
Total 1255 94.4 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 74 5.6
Total 1329 100.0
Q9 Q9: Who do you trust to do a better job of protecting the country?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 George W. Bush 858 64.6 68.4 68.4
2 John Kerry 397 29.9 31.6 100.0
Total 1255 94.4 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 74 5.6
Total 1329 100.0

Q10 Q10: Who do you trust to do a better job of handling the situation in Iraq?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 George W. Bush 716 53.9 57.7 57.7
2 John Kerry 524 39.4 42.3 100.0
Total 1240 93.3 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 89 6.7
Total 1329 100.0
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Q11 Q11: Who is more likely to share your values?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 George W. Bush 665 50.0 52.6 52.6

2 John Kerry 600 451 47.4 100.0

Total 1265 95.2 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 64 4.8
Total 1329 100.0

Q12 Q12: Which comes closest to your view?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Itis probably too risky 641 48.2 49.6 49.6

to change leaders...

? Itis probat?ly worth the 652 491 50.4 100.0

risk of changing leaders...

Total 1293 97.3 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 36 2.7
Total 1329 100.0

Q13 Q13: All in all, thinking about how things have gone in Iraq since the United
States went to war there in March 2003, do you think the United States...

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Mgde the nght decision 536 403 411 411
in going to war in Iraq
2 Made a mistake in 768 57.8 58.9 100.0
going to war in Iraq
Total 1304 98.1 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 25 1.9
Total 1329 100.0
Q14 Q14: Did either of these candidates for president attack the other unfairly?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 George W. Bush did 126 9.5 9.6 9.6
2 John Kerry did 132 9.9 10.0 19.6
3 Both did 889 66.9 67.6 87.2
4 Neither did 169 12.7 12.8 100.0
Total 1316 99.0 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 13 1.0
Total 1329 100.0
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Q15 Q15: Compared to four years ago, is your family's financial situation...

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Better today 219 16.5 16.6 16.6
2 Worse today 463 34.8 35.0 51.5
3 About the same 641 48.2 48.5 100.0
Total 1323 99.5 100.0

Missing -1 REFUSED 6 5

Total 1329 100.0

CONSENT FINAL: The AP is interested in learning more about what people think about
the issues discussed in this survey. Would you be willing to talk to an AP reporter
and share your opinions?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes, | provide my consent 528 39.7 40.0 40.0
2 No, | don't provide my 791 59.5 60.0 100.0
consent
Total 1319 99.2 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 10 .8
Total 1329 100.0
PPGENDER Gender
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 670 50.4 50.4 50.4
2 Female 659 49.6 49.6 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
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PPAGE Age

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 21 2 2 2 2
22 3 2 2 4
23 1 A A 5
24 4 3 .3 .8
25 2 2 2 9
26 7 5 5 14
27 5 4 4 1.8
28 2 2 2 2.0
29 3 2 2 22
30 11 8 8 3.0
31 14 11 1.1 4.1
32 10 8 8 4.8
33 10 8 .8 5.6
34 14 11 11 6.6
35 20 1.5 15 8.1
36 10 8 8 8.9
37 21 1.6 16 10.5
38 25 1.9 1.9 12.3
39 11 8 8 13.2
40 18 1.4 14 145
41 21 16 1.6 16.1
42 23 1.7 1.7 17.8
43 19 14 1.4 19.3
44 23 1.7 1.7 21.0
45 32 2.4 2.4 23.4
46 23 1.7 1.7 251
47 36 2.7 2.7 27.8
48 31 23 23 30.2
49 27 2.0 2.0 322
50 37 2.8 2.8 35.0
51 41 3.1 3.1 38.1
52 37 2.8 2.8 40.9
53 35 2.6 26 435
54 31 23 23 45.8
55 47 3.5 35 49.4
56 40 3.0 3.0 52.4
57 55 4.1 4.1 56.5
58 43 3.2 3.2 59.7
59 22 1.7 1.7 61.4
60 22 1.7 1.7 63.1
61 49 3.7 3.7 66.7
62 41 3.1 3.1 69.8
63 29 22 22 720
64 25 1.9 1.9 73.9
65 18 14 1.4 75.2
66 30 23 23 775
67 33 25 25 80.0
68 25 1.9 1.9 81.9
69 15 11 11 83.0
70 25 1.9 1.9 84.9
il 20 1.5 15 86.4
72 23 1.7 1.7 88.1
73 13 1.0 1.0 89.1
74 22 1.7 1.7 90.7
75 18 1.4 14 921
76 14 11 11 93.2
77 13 1.0 1.0 94.1
78 14 11 11 95.2
79 13 1.0 1.0 96.2
80 12 9 9 97.1
81 10 8 .8 97.8
82 5 4 4 98.2
83 7 5 5 98.7
84 3 2 2 98.9
85 2 2 2 99.1
86 2 2 2 99.2
87 2 2 2 99.4
88 4 3 .3 99.7
89 1 A A 99.8
90 1 A A 99.8
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PPAGECAT Age - 7 categories

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 118-24 10 .8 .8 .8
2 25-34 78 5.9 5.9 6.6
3 35-44 191 14.4 14.4 21.0
4 45-54 330 24.8 24.8 45.8
5 55-64 373 28.1 28.1 73.9
6 65-74 224 16.9 16.9 90.7
7 75+ 123 9.3 9.3 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
PPAGECT4 Age - 4 categories
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 18-29 29 2.2 2.2 2.2
2 30-44 250 18.8 18.8 21.0
3 45-59 537 40.4 40.4 61.4
4 60+ 513 38.6 38.6 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPEDUC Education (Highest Degree Received)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Less than HS 11 .8 .8 .8
2 Some HS, no diploma 33 25 25 3.3
3Di§;§1d: 2tre:q:§/:|:n? (GED) 244 18.4 18.4 217
4 Some college, no degree 404 30.4 30.4 52.1
5 Associate degree (AA, AS) 137 10.3 10.3 62.4
6 Bachelors degree 315 23.7 23.7 86.1
7 Masters degree 139 10.5 10.5 96.5
gDPSrf’I_ef;’iZ"[";‘)' degree (MD, 25 1.9 1.9 98.4
9 Doctorate degree 21 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
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PPEDUCAT Education (Categorical)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Less than HS 44 3.3 3.3 3.3

2 HS 244 18.4 18.4 21.7

3 Some college 541 40.7 40.7 62.4

4 Bachelors degree or higher 500 37.6 37.6 100.0

Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPETH Race/Ethnicity
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 White, Non-Hispanic 1240 93.3 93.3 93.3

2 Black, Non-Hispanic 34 2.6 2.6 95.9

3 Other, Non-Hispanic 21 1.6 1.6 97.4

4 Hispanic 34 2.6 2.6 100.0

Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPHHHEAD Household Head

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 93 7.0 7.0 7.0
1 Yes 1236 93.0 93.0 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
PPHHSIZE Household Size
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 265 19.9 19.9 19.9
2 651 49.0 49.0 68.9
3 193 14.5 14.5 83.4
4 151 1.4 1.4 94.8
5 51 3.8 3.8 98.6
6 10 .8 -8 99.4
7 2 2 2 99.5
8 4 .3 3 99.8
9 1 A A 99.9
10 1 A A 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
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PPRENT Ownership Status Of Living Quarters

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Own 1136 85.5 85.5 85.5
2 Rent 168 12.6 12.6 98.1
3 Do not pay for housing 25 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
PPDUALIN Dual income HH
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 653 49.1 49.1 49.1
1 Yes 676 50.9 50.9 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
PPINCIMP Household Income
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Less than $5,000 10 .8 8 8
2 $5,000 to $7,499 23 1.7 1.7 25
3 $7,500 to $9,999 20 1.5 1.5 4.0
4 $10,000 to $12,499 26 2.0 2.0 5.9
5 $12,500 to $14,999 24 1.8 1.8 7.8
6 $15,000 to $19,999 49 3.7 3.7 11.4
7 $20,000 to $24,999 88 6.6 6.6 18.1
8 $25,000 to $29,999 75 5.6 5.6 23.7
9 $30,000 to $34,999 92 6.9 6.9 30.6
10 $35,000 to $39,999 120 9.0 9.0 39.7
11 $40,000 to $49,999 157 11.8 11.8 51.5
12 $50,000 to $59,999 171 12.9 12.9 64.3
13 $60,000 to $74,999 141 10.6 10.6 74.9
14 $75,000 to $84,999 87 6.5 6.5 81.5
15 $85,000 to $99,999 85 6.4 6.4 87.9
16 $100,000 to $124,999 76 5.7 5.7 93.6
17 $125,000 to $149,999 29 2.2 2.2 95.8
18 $150,000 to $174,999 24 1.8 1.8 97.6
19 $175,000 or more 32 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
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PPMARIT ppmarit. Marital Status

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Married 891 67.0 67.0 67.0

2 Single (never married) 152 11.4 11.4 78.5

3 Divorced 186 14.0 14.0 92.5

4 Widowed 88 6.6 6.6 99.1

5 Separated 12 9 9 100.0

Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPHOUSE pphouse. Housing type
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 A single-family house 1031 776 776 77.6

detached

2 A single-family house 78 59 59 83.4

attached

3 An apartment 90 6.8 6.8 90.2

4 A condominium or co-op 50 3.8 3.8 94.0

5 College dormitory 1 A A 941

6 A.manufactured or 59 m m 98.5

mobile home

7 Other 20 1.5 1.5 100.0

Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPTO01 ppt01. Total number of HH members age 1 or younger

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 1326 99.8 99.8 99.8
1 3 2 2 100.0

Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPT25 ppt25. Total number of HH members age 2 to 5

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 1248 93.9 93.9 93.9
1 64 4.8 4.8 98.7
2 16 1.2 1.2 99.9
3 1 A A 100.0

Total 1329 100.0 100.0
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PPT612 ppt612. Total number of HH members age 6 to 12

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 1181 88.9 88.9 88.9
1 97 7.3 7.3 96.2
2 48 3.6 3.6 99.8
3 3 2 2 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPT1317 ppt1317. Total number of HH members age 13 to 17

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 1207 90.8 90.8 90.8
1 97 7.3 7.3 98.1
2 23 1.7 1.7 99.8
3 2 .2 2 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPT180V ppt18ov. Total number of HH members age 18 or older

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 282 21.2 21.2 21.2
2 823 61.9 61.9 83.1
3 168 12.6 12.6 95.8
4 42 3.2 3.2 98.9
5 9 7 7 99.6
6 4 .3 3 99.9
8 1 A A 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
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PPWORK ppwork. Current employment status

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 I work as a paid employee 619 46.6 46.6 46.6

2 | am self-employed 94 71 71 53.6

3 | am an owner/partner in

small business, prof practice, 35 2.6 2.6 56.3

farm

41 \{vork a-t Ieast-1 5 hrs/wk w/o 6 5 5 56.7

pay in family business/farm

5 | am unemployed,

temporarily laid off, but 31 2.3 23 59.1

looking for work

6 |am retired 387 29.1 29.1 88.2

7 1 am disabled 56 4.2 4.2 92.4

8 | am a homemaker 85 6.4 6.4 98.8

9 Other 16 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 1329 100.0 100.0
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PPSTATEN ppstaten. State -- numeric

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid

1

MT

WY
Co
NM
AZ
uT
NV
WA

21

26

2R

3.1

1.4
5.9
2.9
4.1
5.6
2.6
7.1
6.3
3.8
4.8
1.4
1.4

7
5
2

3.1
4

1.4

5.9

2.9

4.1

5.6

2.6

7.1

6.3

3.8

438

1.4

1.4
5
7
8

1.4
4.4
438
6.2

12.0

14.9

19.0

24.6

27.2

34.3

40.6

445

49.3

50.6

52.0

52.4

53.1

53.9

54.9

55.1

57.1

57.3

59.4

60.2

62.1

63.1

64.3

69.6

70.6

71.9

72.4

72.7

73.7

74.9

75.8

79.5

80.1

80.4

80.6

82.2

82.7

84.7

85.2

85.4
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PPREG4 ppreg4. Region 4 - based on State of residence

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Northeast 252 19.0 19.0 19.0
2 Midwest 477 35.9 35.9 54.9
3 South 327 24.6 24.6 79.5
4 West 273 20.5 20.5 100.0

Total 1329 100.0 100.0

PPREG9 ppreg9. Region 9 (based on state of residence)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 New England 82 6.2 6.2 6.2
2 Mid-Atlantic 170 12.8 12.8 19.0
3 East-North Central 339 25.5 25.5 44.5
4 West-North Central 138 10.4 10.4 54.9
5 South Atlantic 196 14.7 14.7 69.6
6 East-South Central 41 3.1 3.1 72.7
7 West-South Central 90 6.8 6.8 79.5
8 Mountain 79 5.9 5.9 85.4
9 Pacific 194 14.6 14.6 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
PPMSACAT MSA Status
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Non-Metro 199 15.0 15.0 15.0
1 Metro 1130 85.0 85.0 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
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IDEOLOGY In general, do you think of yourself as...

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Extremely liberal 9 7 7 7
2 Liberal 80 6.0 6.1 6.7
3 Slightly liberal 155 11.7 11.8 18.5
4 Moderate, middle of the road 588 44.2 44.6 63.1
5 Slightly conservative 330 24.8 25.0 88.1
6 Conservative 149 11.2 11.3 99.4
7 Extremely conservative 8 .6 .6 100.0
Total 1319 99.2 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 9 7
System 1 A
Total 10 .8
Total 1329 100.0
PARTYID3 DERIVED: Political party affiliation (3 categories)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican 479 36.0 36.0 36.0
2 Other 359 27.0 27.0 63.1
3 Democrat 491 36.9 36.9 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
PARTYID7 DERIVED: Political party affiliation (7 categories)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2 Not Strong Republican 311 23.4 23.4 23.4
3 Leans Republican 168 12.6 12.6 36.0
4 359 27.0 27.0 63.1
Undecided/Independent/Other
5 Leans Democrat 181 13.6 13.6 76.7
6 Not Strong Democrat 310 23.3 23.3 100.0
Total 1329 100.0 100.0
REGVOTE Are you currently registered to vote?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes, | am registered to 1329 100.0 100.0 100.0

vote at my present address
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PREZVOTE Did you happen to vote in the 2000 presidential

election?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1329 100.0 100.0 100.0

PREZCAND Which candidate did you vote for in the 2000 Presidential election?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Al Gore (Democrat) 514 38.7 39.8 39.8
(zﬂspior;?sa:)/' Bush 659 496 51.1 90.9
3 Ralph Nader (Green) 64 4.8 5.0 95.9
;egzztzzggs;d'date’ 53 40 4.1 100.0
Total 1290 97.1 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 4 3
-1 REFUSED 35 2.6
Total 39 2.9
Total 1329 100.0
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